The Group contracted an independent appraiser in order to determine the fair value (as at the
acquisition date) of intangible right-of-use assets with respect to the leased forest areas. The fair
value was determined based on the anticipated use method, provided that total term of forest
area lease agreements comprised 39-48 years and 15.76% discount rate was applied, and it
amounted to RUB 3 455 860 thousand.

After the allocated acquisition cost was adjusted the amount of recognized goodwill decreased to

RUB 423 136 thousand. This goodwill relates to a group of two CGUs: Timber sawing (sawn
timber production facility) and timber harvesting (leased forest areas of acquired companies).
Both CGUs are included in the Timber resources and woodworking segment. As at 31 December
2019, the Group performed an impairment test of goodwill related to these CGUs and identified
no impairment.

After the allocated acquisition cost was adjusted the Group also restated its financial statements
for prior periods as follows:

 1 January 2018  31 December 2018

 As reported  Restatement
Restated
amount  As reported  Restatement

Restated
amount

NON-CURRENT
ASSETS:

Right-of-use assets 6 602 785  3 455 860  10 058 645  7 916 485  3 455 860  11 372 345
Goodwill 3 187 824  (2 764 688)  423 136  3 187 824  (2 764 688)  423 136

NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES:
Deferred tax liabilities 743 579  691 172  1 434 751  1 145 705  691 172  1 836 877

NET ASSETS 14 142 460  -  14 142 460  13 495 271  -  13 495 271

This restatement did not have any material impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss.
Therefore, no changes were made to that statement.

GROUP OF COMPANIES SEGEZHA LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2019

(in thousands of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

 24

7. COST OF SALES

Below is the analysis of the cost of sales of products and services for the years ended 31
December 2019 and 2018:

 2019  2018

Raw materials and supplies 18 854 679  19 100 200
Employee benefits 8 087 295  7 483 122